Dated: 04-07-2017

PRESS NOTE

LAUNCHING OF PENALTY POINT SYSTEM FOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS

After initiating for the first time in India Cashless and contactless enforcement of Traffic Violations, Hyderabad traffic Police is set to cross another historic milestone by launching **Penalty Point System** for Traffic Violations in our quest to improve Road Safety and reduce journey times through process based enforcement against Traffic Violations. This will entail automatic suspension of driving licenses in case of frequent violations.

The Penalty Point System is being introduced for the first time in India to inculcate self discipline among commuters with a view to transform Hyderabad city into a safe place for commuting and delightful place for driving. The implementation of the Penalty Point System shall come into effect from 01.08.2017.

The Government of Telangana issued a G.O Ms. No. 26, Dt.24-4-2017 of Transport, Roads & Buildings (Tr.I) Department which introduced the system of penalty points for the Traffic Violations under M.V. Act.

G.O. Rule No. 4 & 5

(4) Suspension of Driving License:

- (i) At any point of time, if the cumulative tally of the penalty points accrued by a driver having a license exceeds the limit of twelve (12) points during the preceding block period of 24 months, his/her driving license shall be suspended for a period of one year from the date of accrual of twelve points. On suspension of the driving license, the accrued penalty points shall cease to subsist.
- (ii) If a person, whose license has been suspended and later revoked after completion of one year period under Rule 45-A(4)(i), again accrues twelve (12) points subsequently, driving license of such person shall be suspended for a period of 2 years from the date of accrual of the said twelve (12) points. On further repetition of accumulation of 12 points every time, the driving license shall be suspended for a period of 3 years.
- (5) Cancellation of learner's license: If a person holding a learner's license accrues five (5) points during the validity period of learner's license, such learner's license shall be cancelled forthwith. The person whose learner's license has been cancelled shall be eligible for re-issue of fresh Learner's License on production of a certificate of learning driving as prescribed from a recognized school or establishment.

This penalty points will be awarded to the violators with effect from 01-08-2017. The pamphlet containing details of penalty points for various violations is enclosed.

We appeal to all citizens of Hyderabad City to help us to transform Hyderabad City into a Safe place for commuting and a delightful place for driving.

Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City.

То

All Editors and Directors of Print and Electronic media and F.M. Stations with a request to give wide publicity / telecast in the interest of the safety of public. Copy to Inspector, IT Cell, O/o CP, Hyderabad to post on HTP website.

Copy to HTP Facebook to post on face book page.. Copy to P.S. to C.P. Hyderabad.

Dated: 04-07-2017

PRESS NOTE

As part of the citizen friendly Policing, Hyderabad Traffic Police is emphasizing to use technology to improve transparency and accountability in Traffic Management as such the e-Challan system is being integrated with M-Wallet App to facilitate the commuters to know and pay e-Challans through M-Wallet App.

Telangana State Road Transport Authority recently launched the **M Wallet APP** through which Transport related documents are digitised once APP is down loaded. **Hyderabad Traffic Police** is integrating e-Challan system with this APP which facilitates the following:-

- Need not carry Original Documents: Once M wallet is down loaded, Commuters need not carry original documents like Registration certificate, Driving License, Permit etc. Whenever Police Officer demands to show above documents, the digital form of document are sufficient as evidence of possession of the documents.
 - ▶ <u>e-Challan System Linkage -</u> Now, Hyderabad Traffic e-Challan data base is linked with this APP. If any traffic violation is booked against any vehicle, SMS is automatically generated on the mobile of the owner, and a notification will also be sent to the wallet.
- ➤ <u>History of pending e-Challans:-</u> Commuter can know through this APP, the status of pending traffic challans and also complete history of traffic challans booked on both vehicle and driving license.
- Mobile payment of e-Challans through Net Banking: Commuter can easily pay the pending traffic challans through this APP. Whenever a notification is received on the M Wallet App, by clicking on this notification it will open the e-Challan along with violation details. Payment can be made easily through this app through net banking.
- ➤ Hawk Eye APP integration:- As a part of Citizen Friendly and Responsive Policing, Hyderabad City Police Launched a Mobile APP titled "HAWK EYE" to empower common man to become Citizen Police. This Citizen friendly Mobile APP lets you to be in touch with Hyderabad Police always. !!

HAWK EYE APP FEATURES:

1. SOS button for accessing help in Emergencies. 2. Happening Crimes, Criminal information, 3. Crime against woman, 4. Suggestions for Improve Policing, 5. Report Good Work done by Police, 6. Register details of Servant/Worker/Tenant with Police, 7. Enrolment for Community Policing, 8. Traffic Live updates & many more.

Now onwards **Hawk Eye APP** is also integrated with M-Wallet APP to reach more and more Citizens for better service delivery.

Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City.

То

All Editors and Directors of Print and Electronic media and F.M. Stations with a request to give wide publicity / telecast in the interest of the safety of public.

Copy to Inspector, IT Cell, O/o CP, Hyderabad to post on HTP website.

Copy to HTP Facebook to post on face book page..

Copy to P.S. to C.P. Hyderabad.

Office of the Commissioner of Police Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/03/2017

Date:04-07-2017

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, it has been brought to my notice that the Terrorist/ Antisocial elements may organize attacks through Para Gliders, Remote Controlled Drones, Remote Controlled Micro Light Aircraft etc., and that there is an increasing trend by events organizers to use remote controlled drones for getting aerial views for live telecasts and photography of various events.

WHEREAS, inputs have been received by Intelligence agencies about the possibility of attacks by Terrorist/Antisocial elements by the use of Para-gliders, Remote Controlled Drones, Remote Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft, etc., and there is every likelihood of breach of peace and disturbance of Public tranquility and also there is grave danger to human life, health, safety and damage to public property on that account.

AND WHEREAS, it is necessary that reasonable checks are imposed on activities of such antisocial elements in the limits of Hyderabad City Police Commissionerate to prevent the attack through Remote Controlled Drones or through Para-Gliders or through Remotely Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft.

NOW THEREFORE, I, M.Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police and Executive Magistrate of Hyderabad City vide powers conferred upon me u/sec 144 of the Criminal Procedure Code 1973 (Act II of 1974), do hereby order that no flying activities of Remotely Controlled Drones or Para-Gliders or Remotely Controlled Micro-Light Aircraft be allowed in the Jurisdiction of Hyderabad City Police Commissionerate limits without prior Police permission in writing.

No Non-Government agency, organization or individual will be allowed to launch Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV), Unmanned Aerial Survey (UAS) etc.

Government agencies and organizations should obtain appropriate clearance from local Police and Aviation authorities before launching any UAS/UAV for any purpose.

Any person contravening this order shall be punishable under section 188 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

This order shall remain in force from 08-07-2017 to 07-08-2017.

As the notice cannot be served individually to all concerned, the order is hereby passed ex-parte. It shall be published for the information of public, through press and by affixing copies on the Notice Boards of the Police Stations, Divisional ACsP, Zonal DCsP offices.

Sd/-(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS) Commissioner of Police Hyderabad City

Office of the Commissioner of Police Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/01/2017 Date:-04-07-2017

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to road users in general and women and children in particular.

WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and disturbance of public tranquility.

Now, therefore, in excise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code 1973, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do herby make this written order and notify the same to the General Public **prohibiting Consumption of liquor in public places in the City of Hyderabad.**

This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 08-07-2017 and shall remain in force for a period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on 14-07-2017 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.

Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS) Commissioner of Police Hyderabad City

Office of the Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City

No.L&O/M4/04/2017

Date:-04-07-2017

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received that in all public places like Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where public throng takes place have been leading to uninterrupted public nuisance, traffic obstructions and obstructions in smooth conducting of businesses and professions thereby adversely affecting public order, tranquility decency and smooth flow of Traffic.

Whereas, it is considered expedient to take stringent and speedy measures to control the overcrowding of people at public places like Cinema Theaters, Bus Stands, Malls, Shopping Complexes, Religious Places, Educational Institutions, Industrial Fairs and Exhibitions, Food Outlets, Wine Shops, ATMs, Business outlets, Offices, Places of Entertainment and such Other Places where public throng takes place for maintaining public order, tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic in such places.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under clause (d) of section 22 of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby pass this written order and notify the same to the Managements of all the above said Establishments to take necessary measures including providing 'Q' Managers, Security Personnel, Sinages, Awareness, Enforcement etc., for mandatory formation of queue lines of the public gathered at their establishments on a sustainable basis in order to maintain order, decency and discipline and further that all the public are also duty bound to follow the queue lines at the above said places leaving a personal space of one feet between person to person standing in the queue system, without forming into a crowd.

This order shall come into force from 06:00 hrs on 10-07-2017 and shall remain in force for a period of 15 days i.e., up to 06:00 hrs on 24-07-2017, both days inclusive unless withdrawn earlier.

The Managements of all the said establishments shall implement these measures strictly in letter and spirit in respect of people gathered at their establishments forming part of Public Places in the interest of public order, tranquility, decency and smooth flow of traffic.

Any Management violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Sections 188, 290 and 290 r/w 109 of the IPC and under Section 76 of the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-(M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS) Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City

То

The Managements of All the Establishments through Print and Electronic Media The Station House Officers of Law & Order, Traffic PSs with a direction to spread awareness and ensure implementation by the concerned Managements in their respective Jurisdiction

Office of the Commissioner of Police Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/02/2017

Dated:-04-07-2017

NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.

- Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
 - a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
 - b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
 - c) Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.
- II Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its surroundings, Telangana / A.P. Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I–MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
 - a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud speakers in the above mentioned areas.
 - b) Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through vehicles by any organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.
- III The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).

IV The following are exempted from the operation of this order

- (i) Police Officers on duty,
- (ii) Military personnel on duty,
- (iii) Home Guards on duty.
- (iv) Bonafide funeral processions.

This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 09-07-2017 to 0600 hours on 15-07-2017.

Sd/-(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS) Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City

PRESS NOTE

PANJAGUTTA POLICE ARRESTED HOUSE BREAKING CUM SERVANT THEFT OFFENDERS AND RECOVERED STOLEN PROPERTY, 1.295Kg. Gold ORNAMENTS, 2. 800 KG SILVER ARTICLES, 25 WATCHES, NET CASH Rs.65,000/-/. ALL W/Rs.65 LAKHS.

Name of the accused:

- A1) Umesh Kumar Mukiya Kabad S/o Ramachandra Mukiya, age 23 yrs, Occ: Cook R/o Bhadhar Poghari, Biraul Thana, Dharbanga District, Bihar State. (Cook)
- A2) Hare Ram Sahanae Misser @ Suraj S/o Chinigi Shanae Misser, age 24 yrs, Occ: Cook at Filmnagar R/o Opp: Chiranjeevi Blood Bank lane, Jubilee Hills, Road No.2, Hyderabad N/o Sumba doudy (v), Singhia Thana, Samasthipur (D), Bihar State.
- A4) **Upender Mukiya** S/o Kapleshwar Mukiya, age 21 yrs, Occ: Cook, R/o H.No. White House Apartments, Flat No.501, Road No.13, Banjarahills, Hyderabad N/o Bajithpura Abjala, Laduho (Post), Birol (Thana), Dharbanga (Dist), Bihar State. **(Own brother of A3 & A5)**
- A5) Rajendar Mukiya S/o Kapleshwar Mukiya, age 33 yrs, Occ: Car Driver (Personal), R/o Plot No.370, Road No.24, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad N/o Bajithpura Abjala, Laduho (Post), Birol (Thana), Dharbanga (Dist), Bihar State. (Own brother of A4)

(The above Accused person were arrested on 04-07-2017 and being produced before the Hon'ble Court for judicial remand.)

Absconding:

A3) Joginder Mukiya S/o Kapleshwar Mukiya, age 25 yrs, Occ: Cook R/o Bajithpura Abjala, Laduho (Post), Birol (Thana), Dharbanga (Dist), Bihar State. (Own brother of A4)

SI.	Name of Police	No of Cases	Cr. No. & Section of law
No.	Station		
1	Panjagutta	1 Case	Cr.No. 467/2017 U/s 381 IPC and
	_		457, 380 IPC.

Brief Facts:

On 02-07-2017 at 0800 hrs, Sri Jitender Kumar Gupta S/o Late Balkishan Gupta, Age 44 yrs, Occ: Business (Palstic Industry at Pathanchreru & Pearls, Gold Shop at Abids) R/o H.No. 6-3-249/2, Naveen Nagar, Road No.1 Banjara Hills, Hyderabad reported that as "myself & my younger brother Navneet Kumar Gupta living as a joint family at H.No. 6-3-249/2, Naveen Nagar, on 1-7-2017 at about 4 PM we all family members left home to attend my cousin brother daughter marriage at Shamshabad KLCC Convention center. We kept our old house keeper by name Ramprasad and cook Umesh at our residence. Umesh the cook was appointed as a cook by Dinesh a placement broker of Banjara Hills Road No.10. cook Umesh is form Bihar and has been working from 01-06-2017. On 01/02-07-2017 at about 3hrs we came to our house after attending marriage on opening the digital lock doors we have found the lock was broken open the almirah and found missing Gold and Diamond Jewellery items owned of all family members were missing from my mother Almirah on first floor room and on second floor were my brother and myself living. In my room digital lock was broken and removed and search the keys in draws and get found, he opened the almirah and i found missing Gold & Diamond Jewellery items which are remembered Umesh cook is absconding and strongly suspecting committing of theft of all these gold and diamond jewellery.

Total gold ornaments wg about 1.14 Kgs approximately Rs: 56.20 lakhs, Silver wg about 7.100Kg, approximately Rs: 4.25 lakhs, watches app Rs: 4 lakhs. Total worth Rs: 68.45 lakhs. Hence he requested to take necessary action as per law.

Modus Operandi:

The accused A1 to A5 are belongs to Bihar State and they came to Hyderbad for eking out their livelihoods by working as a cooks and working in different houses as

made servants. The A1) Umesh Kumar Mukiya joined as a cook in the complainant's house before one month. Since then he was working as a good person and he made believed person and approached as acook through one Dinesh(Broker). The complainant informed to the A1 that they are going to function at Shamshabad and they will return after three days and said him to safe guard the house. On July 1st, when the family members had gone to participate in the function at Shamshabad were left alone in the house to look after the house as he also resides in the same building in a servant room. The A1 hatched a plan and informed to A2 who is a friend of him and A2 informed the same to A3 to A5. On 01.07.2017 the A1 to A4 entered into the complainant's house by broking the window with crow bar, hammer, Uli(shorp edged iron rod), through the Kitchen's window and went into the bed room along with iron rod and opened the iron almirah and committed the theft of the gold, Silver, watches and net cash and they left the place along with booty.

On returning the house owner, who found the gold, silver, watches and net cash were found missing from the bed room iron almirah, grew suspicious of A1) Umesh and found that he was left the house and all the house hold articles were scattered in the bed room. Based on a complaint, police had booked a theft case and were investigating into.

Property Recovery:

During the course of investigation the Police examined the friends of the A1 and 2nd brother of A3 to A5 namely Mahender Mukiya and get the clues that the A1 to A5 were left the Hyderabad after committing the offence i.e. on 01.07.2017 at about 10.00pm to proceed their native place Bihar. Then the Police Panjagutta used the IT technology and got their tower locations on the same night, where the A1 to A4 went to the A5's room at Madhapur and from there they booked cab and proceeded towards Uppal, from there they boarded Bus and went to Warangal and from there they went to Vijayawada. From there they boarded Gouhati Express on 02.07.2017 at about 01.30pm and went to Vizag, where the Police also reached Vizag and with the help of CCS, Vizag teams the crime team Police Panjagutta apprehended the accused persons A1, A2, A4 & A5 along with stolen property. The A3 was absconded from the Vizag Railway station.

Public Caution:

The public is hereby cautioned not to appoint anybody without through enquiry and checking their reference. It is duty of every citizen to take the details and photograph of their servants or employees and also their ID proofs and references. It is also suggested that don't give or kept the house/ almirah keys at the houses/ to the servants and CCTV cameras may be installed in the premises of apartments or flats for analyzing the movements of suspected persons.

The above operation was conducted under the direct supervision of Sri M.Venkateshwarlu, Asst. Commissioner of Police, Panjagutta Division, Hyderabad by Sri S.Ravinder, SHO, PS Panjagutta, DI, Sri B.Lakshminarayana Reddy, DSI, Sri Shiva Kumar, DSI, Venkat Reddy, SIs, Sri Linga Reddy, Sri Gurunath and Crime Staff of Panjagutta Police Station, Hyderabad detected this case within 24 hours.

The efforts of the above officers and staff are highly appreciated and proposals are being forwarded to the C.P., Hyderabad for suitably rewarding them.

Dy. Commissioner of Police, West Zone, Hyderabad.